
MEETING OF THE LEICESTERSHIRE, LEICESTER AND RUTLAND JOINT 
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DATE: TUESDAY, 19 MARCH 2019 
TIME: 10:00 am
PLACE: Meeting Rooms G.01 and G.02 - City Hall, 115 Charles Street, 

Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Committee

Leicester City Council
Councillor Cutkelvin (Chair of the Committee)
Councillor Chaplin Councillor Cleaver 
Councillor Fonseca Councillor Dr Moore
Councillor Pantling Councillor Dr Sangster

Leicestershire County Council
Dr R.K.A.Feltham CC (Vice-Chair of the Committee)
Mrs A Hack CC Mr D Harrison CC
Dr S Hill CC Mr T Barkley. CC
Mrs J Richards CC Mrs M Wright CC

Rutland County Council
Councillor G Conde 
Councillor Miss G Waller

Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed overleaf.

For Monitoring Officer

Officer contacts:
Julie Harget (Democratic Support Officer):

Tel: 0116 454 6357, e-mail: Julie.harget@leicester.gov.uk
Kalvaran Sandhu (Scrutiny Support Manager):

Tel: 0116 454 6344, e-mail: Kalvaran.Sandhul@leicester.gov.uk)
Leicester City Council, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ



Information for members of the public

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings & Scrutiny 
Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, meetings may, for 
reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private. 

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s website 
at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by contacting us 
using the details below. 

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair users.  
Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - press the plate on 
the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require thi
[...]
h Outcomes Framework

PSAU Place of Safety   Assessment Unit

QNIC Quality Network for Inpatient CAHMS

RIO Name of the electronic system used by the Trust

RN Registered Nurse

RSE Relationship and Sex Education

SOP Standard Operating Procedure.

STP Sustainability Transformation Partnership

TASL Thames Ambulance Service Ltd

UHL University Hospitals of Leicester 

UEC Urgent and Emergency Care



PUBLIC SESSION

AGENDA

NOTE:

This meeting will be webcast live at the following link:-

http://www.leicester.public-i.tv

An archive copy of the webcast will normally be available on the Council’s 
website within 48 hours of the meeting taking place at the following link:- 

http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts

FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION

If the emergency alarm sounds, you must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to the area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel 
on Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff. Further instructions will 
then be given.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business on 
the agenda. 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2019 have been circulated and the 
Committee is asked to confirm them as a correct record.

The minutes can be viewed by clicking onto the following link:

http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk:8071/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=420&MId=9014&Ver=4

 

4. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS AND PROGRESS ON 
MATTERS CONSIDERED AT A PREVIOUS MEETING 

http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/
http://www.leicester.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcasts
http://www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk:8071/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=420&MId=9014&Ver=4


5. PETITIONS 

The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Council’s procedures 

6. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF 
CASE 

The Monitoring Officer to report on the receipt of any questions, 
representations, or statements of case in accordance with the Council’s 
procedures. 

7. CARE QUALITY COMMISSION INSPECTION 2018 - 
LEICESTERSHIRE PARTNERSHIP NHS TRUST 
RESPONSE 

Appendix A
(Pages 1 - 104)

To consider a report from the Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust that sets 
out their response to an inspection report from the Care Quality Commission 
(CQC).  

The CQC Inspection was carried out between 19 December 2018 to 13 
December 2018 and their inspection report, which is attached in Appendix A1, 
describes their judgement of the care provided by the Trust.  

8. REPORT OF BETTER CARE TOGETHER 
ENGAGEMENT AND INVOLVEMENT 

Appendix B
(Pages 105 - 142)

To consider a report from Better Care Together (BCT) that describes the 
activities they have undertaken during 2018/19 to engage with communities in 
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland. The report also outlines the direction of 
travel and strategic approach to communications and engagement in 2019/20 
and discusses the outcome they wish to achieve by adopting a consistent 
engagement process embedded through all BCT work streams.

A report providing an update on scrutiny work related to the Better Care 
Together Plan is also attached in Appendix B2. 

9. UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS OF LEICESTER NHS 
TRUST, BED CAPACITY PLANNING 

Appendix C
(Pages 143 - 148)

To consider a briefing paper that outlines the methodology behind the 
University Hospitals of Leicester (UHL)  NHS Trust’s bed model and how this 
compares to expected demand in 2019 / 20. 

10. SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME Appendix D
(Pages 149 - 152)

The Scrutiny Policy Officer submits a document that outlines the Leicestershire, 
Leicester and Rutland Health Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 
2018/19. The Committee is asked to consider the Programme and make 
comments and/or amendments as it considers necessary.



 

11. ITEMS FOR INFORMATION / NOTING Appendix E
(Pages 153 - 192)

 Thames Ambulance Service Limited – Care Quality Commission Report: 
Appendix E

 Moorfields Eye Hospital proposed move – letter from NHS Camden 
Clinical Commissioning Group: Appendix E1 

12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 





Page 1 of 41 
 

 
 
 
 

Report to the LLR Health Scrutiny Committee Meeting 
Tuesday 19 March 2019 

 
Care Quality Commission Inspection 2018 – Trust Response 

 
 
 
1.  Introduction/Background 
 
1.1. The Care Quality Commission (CQC) report published in February 2019 relates to the 

inspection dated 19th November 2018 to 13 December 2018. The report describes the 
CQC’s judgement of the quality of care provided by Leicestershire Partnership NHS 
Trust (‘the Trust).  

 
1.2. Whilst there were a number of positives included within the report, the Trust was 

disappointed by the number of issues identified. It is working closely with regulators to 
translate the messages into action and improvements for its staff, patients and carers.  

 
1.3. An urgent action plan has been developed in response to the nine key improvement 

areas; actions will be completed by the 27th May 2019. Further action plans are being 
drawn up to respond to additional areas of concern raised within the report.  

 
1.4. The Trust has put a strong governance framework in place to support the oversight and 

scrutiny of progress to ensure that the right action is taken in timely way, which meets 
the needs of our regulators and our own internal commitment to improve. 

 
1.5. This improvement work will tie in to existing work streams which are already 

progressing to transform some of our services. We also recognise that a number of key 
initiatives will support all areas of development; this includes our single electronic 
patient record project, our drive to strengthen quality improvement and our approach to 
developing a just and learning culture across the whole Trust. 

 
1.6. The CQC inspected the following five core services:  

• Acute wards for adults of working age and psychiatric
[...]
ed a report updating on progress with proposals to 
appoint a joint accountable officer and management team across the three 
CCGs in LLR.

RESOLVED:

a) that the report be noted;
 
b) that the Commission request more information on the Integrated Locality 

Teams; and

c) that the Commission request information on the discussion relating to the 
merger model and on how the proposals to appoint a Joint Accountable 
Officer are progressing.

The Committee received a report on Better Care Together engagement and 
involvement.

The report described the activities undertaken in October and November 2018 to 
engage with communities in Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland and the 
ongoing activities to take place between January and March 2019.

RESOLVED:

a) that the LLR Joint Scrutiny Committee note the report;
 

141



14

b) that the Committee recommend that the CCGs and UHL take advice from the 
local authority communication teams as to which communities to reach out to 
and what worked best in respect of outreach;

c) that the UHL and CCGs proactively bring issues to the attention of Scrutiny;

d) that the Committee receive assurances as to what the formal consultation will 
look like;

e) that the Committee receive a report on capacity planning as members seek 
assurance that the plans are fit for purpose; and

f) that the Committee would like it to be demonstrated as to how the comments 
made by members of the public and Scrutiny are taken on board.

The Committee received a report on Better Care Together community health 
services redesign.

Members heard that the Redesign project was led by the three Clinical 
Commissioning Groups in LLR which looked at the future model of community 
health. Members heard that the CCGs were about to commence engagement 
exercises and the Director said that she took on board the comments made by 
Members about the need to feed those comments into the process going 
forward.

RESOLVED:

a) that the Committee note the report;
 
b) that Committee note that better capacity planning is a key element of the 

redesign model and Members will be carrying out further scrutiny in respect of 
that;

c) that the Committee ask the CCGs to be mindful of the need for proper 
engagement with the local authority executive teams and the scrutiny 
committees;

d) that the Committee ask the CCGs to work closely with the local authorities;

e) that the Committee request there is effective governance to ensure that the 
service meets the need and is delivered consistently, and for a report on this 
be brought back to a future meeting to reassure Members.

142



1

Leicestershire, Leicester and Rutland Joint Health Scrutiny Committee
Briefing paper – UHL Bed Capacity

19th March, 2019

Sam Leak, Director of Operational Improvement & Mark Wightman, Director of 
Strategy and Communications.

Context:

This briefing paper outlines the methodology behind the UHL bed model and how 
this compares to expected demand in 19/20.

National picture:

The number of beds needed to provide health care effectively, and how they are 
used, depends on a number of interrelated factors. These can be thought of in three 
broad categories: underlying patient demand; national policy – including funding, 
workforce supply and access standards; and local circumstances – such as 
availability of other services and internal hospital processes.  The interplay of these 
factors changes over time and varies across the country. Consequently, the number 
of beds that the health service needs to maintain to deliver an optimal service 
changes over time. 

The total number of NHS hospital beds in England has more than halved over the 
past 30 years, from around 299,000 to 142,000, while the number of patients treated 
has increased significantly.

Though bed numbers have been falling consistently across the UK for a number of 
years; NHS England data suggests that the numbers of beds closed, particularly 
general and acute beds, has slowed fro
[...]
 wards for adults of working age and psychiatric intensive care units
	Summary of this service
	Is the service safe?
	Is the service effective?
	Is the service caring?
	Is the service responsive?
	Is the service well-led?
	Areas for improvement
	Key facts and figures

	Specialist community mental health services for children and young people
	Summary of this service
	Is the service safe?
	Is the service effective?
	Is the service caring?
	Is the service responsive?
	Is the service well-led?
	Outstanding practice
	Areas for improvement
	Action we have told the provider to take
	Regulated activity
	Regulation
	Regulated activity
	Regulation
	Regulated activity
	Regulation
	Regulated activity
	Regulation
	Regulated activity
	Regulation

	Requirement notices
	Regulated activity
	Regulation
	Regulated activity
	Regulation
	Regulated activity
	Regulation
	Regulated activity
	Regulation

	Enforcement actions
	Our inspection team


	8 REPORT OF BETTER CARE TOGETHER ENGAGEMENT AND INVOLVEMENT
	LLR STP Report

	9 UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS OF LEICESTER NHS TRUST, BED CAPACITY PLANNING
	10 SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME
	11 ITEMS FOR INFORMATION / NOTING
	Thames Ambulance Service
	Ratings
	Overall rating for this ambulance location
	Patient transport services (PTS)

	Letter from the Chief Inspector of Hospitals
	

	Our judgements about each of the main services
	Service
	Rating
	Why have we given this rating?
	Patient transport services (PTS)


	Summary of findings
	Thames Ambulance Service
	Contents
	Detailed findings from this inspection

	Background to Thames Ambulance Service
	Our inspection team
	How we carried out this inspection
	Facts and data about Thames Ambulance Service
	Our ratings for this service
	Safe
	Effective
	Caring
	Responsive
	Well-led
	Overall

	Information about the service
	Summary of findings

	Patient transport services (PTS)
	Are patient transport services safe? No rating givenOutstandingGoodRequires improvementInadequateDo not include in reportNot su

Minutes of the meeting


1

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
LEICESTERSHIRE, LEICESTER AND RUTLAND JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE

Held: TUESDAY, 19 MARCH 2019 at 10.00am

P R E S E N T:

Councillor E. Cutkelvin – Chair of the Committee
Dr R.K.A. Feltham C.C. Vice Chair of the Committee

Leicester City Council

Councillor Fonseca Councillor Dr Moore
Councillor Pantling

Leicestershire County Council

Mr Harrison CC Dr Hill CC
Mrs Richards CC Mrs Wright CC

Rutland County Council

Councillor Waller

In attendance 

Micheal Smith – HealthWatch Leicester and Leicestershire
Dr Janet Underwood – HealthWatch Rutland

* * *   * *   * * *
29. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Chaplin, Cleaver and 
Conde.

An apology for absence was also received from Mrs Hack C.C. but it arrived 
too late to be announced at the meeting.



2

30. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made.

31. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

AGREED:
that the minutes of the meeting of the Leicestershire, Leicester and 
Rutland Joint Health Scrutiny Committee held 21 January 2019 be 
confirmed as a correct record.

32. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS AND PROGRESS ON MATTERS 
CONSIDERED AT A PREVIOUS MEETING

The Chair announced that the official opening of Haymarket Health in the 
Haymarket had recently taken place.  The centre offered a range of sexual 
health and health intervention services which were available to people across 
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland. 

33. PETITIONS

The Monitoring Officer reported that no petitions had been received.

34. QUESTIONS, REPRESENTATIONS, STATEMENTS OF CASE

The Monitoring Officer reported that no questions, representations or 
statements of case had been received. 

35. CARE QUALITY COMMISSION INSPECTION 2018 - LEICESTERSHIRE 
PARTNERSHIP NHS TRUST RESPONSE

The Committee received a report from the Leicestershire Partnership NHS 
Trust (LPT) that summarised the outcome of the Care Quality Commission 
inspection of the Trust that took place between 19 November 2018 to 13 
December 2018. The report also set out the Trust’s response to the inspection. 
The inspection report had been included in the agenda and showed that the 
overall rating for the Trust was that it required improvement.  

Dr Peter Miller, Chief Executive Officer LPT, introduced the report and 
Members heard that while there were some examples of good practice, there 
were some key themes that required improvement and the CQC had issued the 
Trust with a Warning Notice. In response to this an action plan had been drawn 
up to include some immediate actions which needed to be completed by 27 
May 2019. Members heard that the CQC had been critical of the pace of 
improvement following the previous inspection in October / November 2017 
where the Trust had also received the same required improvement rating as it 
had in their two previous inspections prior to 2017.  Members heard that two 
independent reviews had been carried out to find out why the LPT did not know 
about the lack of pace regarding the improvements. 



5

Mrs Cathy Ellis, Chair of the Trust Board said that the Board had taken 
ownership of action plan and that they were all responsible for the outcome of 
the inspection. A meeting had been held with the CQC who were pleased with 
the action that the LPT had taken so far. Learning and Leadership from the 
services that had been rated as ‘good’ were being replicated in other services. 
Mrs Ellis expressed confidence that the Trust could deliver all the required 
actions. 

The Chair said that Scrutiny had previously looked at the earlier LPT 
inspections and that in all of them, the overall rating was that the Trust required 
improvement. Some improvements had been made and these needed to be 
acknowledged and it was recognised that the CQC had judged that staff were 
good and caring, but there were strong concerns about the recurring key 
themes and issues throughout that time.  

During the ensuing discussion, comments from Members and responses from 
officers included the following:

 Concerns were expressed that the inspection showed that there were still 
recurring themes that had not be addressed; including risks relating to 
ligature points and medicine management.  

 There were concerns that smoking was not being managed in the Bradgate 
Unit. Members heard that while the NHS was a smoke free environment, 
managing this in the Bradgate Unit was challenging where some people 
were acutely ill.  There was a clear commitment however to their ambition to 
be smoke free and there was now strong clinical leadership to help staff 
develop intervention measures. Advice to stop smoking, patches and 
vapours were all available and there were vapour areas in the garden.

 A Member commented that she was not reassured by the action plan.  There 
were not just issues that needed to be addressed immediately but action 
was needed over the long term as well. Dr Miller agreed that improvements 
needed to be sustained.  

 Members expressed strong concern that the well-led aspect of the Trust had 
been rated as ‘inadequate’ and criticisms were directed at senior 
management. A comment was made that there was no leadership to make 
the improvements and that there were too many areas of weakness and that 
was not good enough. 

 A Member expressed strong concerns about the inspection findings 
particularly in view of the fact that many of the issues identified were not new 
and she questioned whether the Board’s plans filtered down to every level. 
The Member said that she had no confidence that the Board was addressing 
the problems identified. 

 Dr Miller acknowledged that leadership was paramount; he said that the 
overall responsibility was his and he had announced that he would be taking 
early retirement.  The Chair responded that this was a wider issue and not 



6

just the responsibility of one person. 

 In respect of the Children and Adolescents Mental Health Service (CAMHS) 
it was noted that there had been a significant increase in demand for its 
services. A member commented that Rutland County Council had held a 
Task and Finish Group looking at young people’s mental health and had 
been told that some of the wrong people were being referred. She 
expressed concerns that there were no ‘wrong people’ and that a holistic 
approach was needed as to how young people with mental health issues 
could be supported. The Members asked at what point would CAMHS be 
able to say that there were no waiting times beyond the constitutional 
standard.

Dr Miller agreed that there should be a holistic approach and that children 
needed to be supported by different partners at an earlier stage. However, 
waiting times had decreased. The trust had an investment of £300k and 
more staff had been appointed.

Mr Micheal Smith, the HealthWatch Manager, Leicester and Leicestershire 
asked Members to note the positive experience of someone who had been 
able to access CAMHS very quickly. 

The Chair added that there were issues for local authorities in relation to the 
prevention agenda for children’s mental health and she had asked at the 
City Council for details of those interventions.  The Chair stated that the LPT 
were at the end of the model of delivery. 

 A Member asked whether members of the Board were given the appropriate 
training to hold the leadership to account. Mrs Ellis explained that members 
were well qualified and received training including well led training.  

 Mr Smith commented that patients had talked to HealthWatch about various 
problems they experienced in receiving treatment.  Dr Miller responded that 
the LPT offered a wide variety of services which presented a challenge. 
However, 90% of people were happy with the service provided and feedback 
was generally good. Staff continuity of care though was impacted by the 
number of agency staff as currently there were approximately 200 nursing 
vacancies.

 In respect of the problems identified in the CQC report, Mr Smith 
commented that there were systemic issues in the LPT and those issues 
had been present prior to the current Chief Executive coming into the post. 

 There was some discussion regarding the recruitment process for the new 
Chief Executive. A concern was raised that the Trust needed to appoint 
someone who had the experience of turning around a failing Trust. Mrs Ellis 
confirmed that they would be looking for someone who could turn the LPT 
around and there were potential candidates who would have experience of 
this.



7

 Dr Janet Underwood, HealthWatch Rutland, asked whether staff were 
demoralised and what was being done to support them. Dr Miller responded 
that staff were valued and their role in the quality of care given to staff was 
recognised and appreciated. Staff surveys were carried out and a significant 
improvement had been seen. In nine out of ten domains, the results of the 
surveys were above average. Dr Anne Scott, Interim Chief Nurse, LPT 
conceded that senior management had got it wrong and had not made 
improvements at the required rate, but stated that they did now have 
oversight and were determined to ensure improvements were accelerated. 

The Chair drew the discussion to a close and commented that she believed 
that the Trust recognised that a radical transformation was needed, but at the 
same time the CQC report was a wake-up call for scrutiny and that scrutiny 
needed to be proactive rather than passive in its work. The Chair added that it 
showed that the lines of enquiry that Members had pursued in scrutiny had 
been justified.  The Chair sought reassurance from the Board that they would 
be testing what was taking place on the ground.

The Chair recommended, and it was agreed, to invite the new Chief Executive 
Officer when in post, to the Joint Scrutiny Committee to talk about plans for 
improving the Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust.

AGREED:
for the new Chief Executive Officer, when in post, to be invited to the 
Leicestershire, Leicester and Rutland Joint Health Scrutiny 
Committee to talk about plans for improving the Leicestershire 
Partnership (NHS) Trust. 

36. REPORT OF BETTER CARE TOGETHER ENGAGEMENT AND 
INVOLVEMENT

Members considered a report that described the activities undertaken in 
relation to Better Care Together engagement and involvement across 
Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland. Sue Venables, Head of 
Communications, Engagement and Involvement (NHS) introduced the report 
and responded to questions from Members.

Comments and queries, along with responses included the following:

 The Chair referred to Appendix 1 of the report which had details of current 
work streams and Ms Venables explained that sub streams sat underneath 
those work streams. The Chair asked for a complete list of work streams 
with their sub work streams to aid transparency.

 Mr Micheal Smith, Manager HealthWatch Leicester and Leicestershire 
reported that they had been seeking people’s views which would then be fed 
into Better Care. In a similar vein, HealthWatch had been involved in the 
Community Redesign Programme and it had been very encouraging to see 
how people’s views had been fed into that programme.  



8

 A Member who said she had been very critical in the past of Better Care 
Together’s engagement programme, welcomed the work that was now 
taking place, commenting that it was a big improvement. 

 Members suggested that as there were elections in May, there needed to be 
briefings in the new municipal year for newly elected councillors.  

 A Member asked for engagement information to printed in a large print 
format for those people with sight impairments and Ms Venables responded 
that the suggestion would be forwarded onto the appropriate officers. 

 Members heard that engagement had taken place with a wide variety of 
community groups including youth forums and the traveller community. Ms 
Venables was urged not to forget about the people in Rutland when carrying 
out engagement exercises and she responded that useful meetings had 
been held with HealthWatch Rutland. 

 Dr Underwood, HealthWatch Rutland said that they were grateful for the 
time that Ms Venables and her colleagues had spent with them. They also 
felt that their views had been listened to following the Community Redesign 
engagement in February and Dr Underwood asked for this level of 
engagement to continue.

 The Chair said that she welcomed the report and it was clear that 
improvements had been made regarding the engagement exercise, but the 
Committee had not yet received confirmation as to what the formal 
consultation would look like when the anticipated capital funding arrived. The 
Chair also sought assurances that the creation of Patient and Public 
Involvement Groups would not weaken the public consultation. The Chair 
expressed a concern regarding primary care networks and that the 
Committee needed a better understanding of these and how they would 
work.  There was a real concern that Better Care funding might be sent 
through the primary care networks rather than via the current route of clinical 
commissioning groups to the local authority. The Chair said that there was a 
briefing note from the Kings Fund giving information about primary care 
networks and she would circulate this to Members after the meeting. 

The Chair thanked Ms Venables for the report; welcomed the fact that more 
engagement was taking place on-line and expressed a view that Better 
Care Together needed to remain a standing item on the work programme to 
include updates to the workstreams and sub work streams. The Chair 
requested that officers remained proactive to putting things on the scrutiny 
agenda and were responsive to public debate. 

AGREED:
1) that the report be welcomed; and 

2) for Better Care Together Engagement to remain on the 
Leicestershire, Leicester and Rutland Joint Health Scrutiny 
Committee work programme.



9

37. UNIVERSITY HOSPITALS OF LEICESTER NHS TRUST, BED CAPACITY 
PLANNING

Mark Wightman, Director of Strategy and Communications, University 
Hospitals Leicester (UHL) and Samantha Leak, Director of Operational 
Improvement, UHL presented a briefing paper that outlined the methodology 
behind the UHL NHS Trust’s bed model and how it compared to expected 
demand in 2019/20. 

Members considered the report and during the ensuing discussion, the 
comments made and their responses included the following:

 The complexities around bed modelling were noted. A Member questioned 
how flexible the UHL could be as even if additional wards were opened, 
appropriate staff would also be needed. Mr Wightman explained that if there 
was a spike in admissions for example, the easiest option to create extra 
capacity was to cancel elective surgery as the UHL had been directed to do 
the previous year.  It was noted that an extra ward in the Glenfield Hospital 
and two extra wards in the LRI had opened last year because of the very 
high demand. Mr Wightman added that staffing was an issue as the UHL 
were understaffed. 

 It was noted that some treatments could be carried out elsewhere such as in 
GP practices and Urgent Care Centres which would ease the pressure on 
hospitals.  A Member commented that if the work around the discharge 
process and the flow of patients could be improved, bed capacity would no 
longer be a problem. 

 A Member welcomed the report and that there were plans to increase the 
number of beds and that the decision had been made following the careful 
analysis of data. It was noted that a review of bed capacity planning was 
taking place at least monthly and this was also welcomed.

 A Member welcomed the efforts that were being made to prevent people 
from needing to be admitted to hospital and also the work being carried out 
to prevent them staying longer than necessary. However, robust community 
services were needed to care for those people outside of the hospital 
environment. The Member was not convinced that the community health 
services were robust enough to cope and one of the reasons for her 
concerns were the staff shortages. The Member added that she was not 
convinced that there was a change taking place in the culture in health 
services to attract and retain staff. 

Mr Wightman referred to the situation in primary care and the shortages of 
GPs. Efforts were being made to recruit and retain GPs, but he added that it 
was not easy being a GP. There were many demands on her / his services 
and time and patients did not always want to be seen by a practice nurse. 
However, a five year programme was just starting which would address 
some of those culture issues.



1

 Dr Underwood, HealthWatch Rutland referred to the bed occupancy rates.  
The meeting had heard that occupancy rates were at approximately 93%, 
but Dr Underwood had looked at the NHS statistics which quoted occupancy 
rates to be at 85 – 90%. Dr Underwood expressed concerns that according 
to NICE guidelines, patient safety could be compromised where occupancy 
exceeded 85%. She asked whether, with a growing and ageing population 
with increasing health and care needs and with new housing developments, 
the UHL would be able to safely match capacity with demand. 

Ms Leake responded that occupancy rates changed every day and were 
different in every speciality; the safety issues were not so much about safety 
in the wards but about the flow and getting patients into beds. However, the 
efficiencies that were being put into place would lower the occupancy rate.  

Mr Wightman said that their degree of confidence in safely matching 
capacity with demand over the next 5 years was good and their bed 
modelling had been signed off by Public Health in the city and county. It was 
their job however to be agile and flexible enough to plan for all eventualities. 
In relation to the NICE guidelines regarding a bed occupancy rate of 85%; if 
this was adhered to at the LRI, there would be 300 beds unoccupied which 
was the equivalent of 10 wards. However as regards safety, the relevant 
indicators were going well and for example the Standard Hospital Mortality 
Indicator was going down and less people were dying in Leicester hospitals 
than before and less than in the average Trust in the UK. 

Dr Underwood referred to the NICE guidelines and expressed concerns that 
where bed occupancy rates rose above 85% there were increased risks to 
the patient, including risk of infections and risks of being nursed in the wrong 
ward. Dr Underwood said that those risks should be acknowledged. 

The Chair commented that it was important to know the NICE guidelines but 
also to understand the complexities around this issue and that for example a 
small change in delayed transfers of care could have a large impact on bed 
occupancy.

The Chair commented that the report was encouraging as a few years ago 
there was talk about losing 400 beds and she welcomed the fact that the 
numbers had been recalculated. The Chair questioned the main drive behind 
planning bed capacity and Mr Wightman responded that they wanted to do 
what was in the best interest for the patient. It was now recognised that a 
hospital was not always the best place for a patient and a study had shown that 
people who remained in hospital longer than was necessary became de-
conditioned. 

The Chair drew the discussion to a close and said that they would be watching 
with keen interest the outcome of the Community Services Review. Mr 
Wightman had previously referred to the UHL being ‘just big enough’ and she 
recognised that it wasn’t feasible to have a lot of un-used extra beds on 
standby. However, Mr Wightman had also referred to the need for the UHL to 



1

be agile and flexible and the Committee would like future assurances that this 
was the case.   The Chair added that she looked forward to seeing the re-
calculations and reconfigurations when the UHL received the anticipated 
additional capital funding.

AGREED:
that the report and comments of the Members be noted 

38. SCRUTINY COMMISSION WORK PROGRAMME

The Chair said that the work programme for the new municipal year had been 
re-populated and asked Members to note that for the next two municipal years, 
the Committee would be chaired by Leicestershire County Council, so this was 
her last meeting as Chair.  The Chair commented that the Joint Committee 
across three local authorities resulted in a considerable work load and she paid 
tribute to Kalvaran Sandhu the Scrutiny Support Manager and Julie Harget, the 
Democratic Support Officer for their work in supporting the committee. 

39. ITEMS FOR INFORMATION / NOTING

The Chair said that the Care Quality Commission report on the Thames 
Ambulance Service and the letter relating to the Moorfields Eye Hospital were 
attached for Members to note. 

40. CLOSE OF MEETING

The Chair expressed her thanks to everyone and closed the meeting at 12.25 
pm.


